
~'1:"~O-'I:;' 1"'\(. ..... :..' I- ~ 0 t ':"'I co'n~"lTS"" "'O~; O~"' T;.1 .... S'T' "" .... 0;:" C' LI· .. ·O·~··I ~ ::J .... r !",-, J.."lJ!. ... .Jo. .!.I.r.( IU.I l.O .... _ 0.1 J. .. ~ .. • .. ..:. ./'. J.J:.. ... ~~ .. • ... ~ J'\ 

In the 1'1atter of the Application of 
bA.RION j:'. McGLOTH1El~ o.nd l.];.t<.Y J AJ.~"E 
McGLOTHLEN, hi~ wiie, operating ~ public 
utility under the fictitious firm name 
of Pioneer W~te~ Company, for a certif­
icate or public convenience and necessity 
to operate in a.djacent ·terri tory, Sm 
Bernardino Co~~~; also for per~i~sion to 
conso11d.lte and merge Pioneer Water Company 
and Gardens Land a.."'ld Wa ter Company, a public 
utility corporation, san Be~nordino County, 
for the establisncent of uniform tariffs 
for water service to be rendered; also for ~ 
permission to mortgage their utility prop- :) 
erty. J 

B. F. McGlothler." for Applicants. 

BY TEE CO~~ISSION: 

Application 
No. 26206 

E. ? McGlothlc:;. and ~l:.ry J:mo McGlothler., his wife, 

hereinafter sometimes referred to as applic~ts, o~n and 

op~ratc a public utility water system under the natle of 

Pioneer Wa~~r Company, in the area described 1n the certifi­

cate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision 

No. 33318, dated July 9, 1940. 

Recently, applic~nts acquired all of the outstand-

ing stock of Gardens L~nd and Wat0r Cornpp~y. That co~pany 

-1-



Be 

WC-.S grC'.ntec. Co c(:rt1!"icste of public convenience a:..d ncceszi ty 

by Decision No. 32766 on Januery 23, 1940. It is the inten­

ticn of ~pp!icont~ to dissolve the corporation and distribute 

itz assets to themselves. 

The properties operat~d under the name of Pioneer 

Water Comp:.ny and Gardens L&nd and Water Compmy are about a 

mile and one-holf re~oved from each other. There is no inten­

tion to interconnect the two water systems. The Commission, 

in this application, however, is asked to €n1orge the certifi­

cated area of each systec. It is 3.pplicsnts', intention to 

operate the two systems under the name of Pioneer Gardens 

Water Company. 

Applicants cst: th~ Commission to cancel the certifi­

cotes gr~nted by Decisions No. )3318 and 32766, and to grant to 

c.pp1ic~nts z new certific~,te, said new cert1fic3.te to cover 

the area noV! d~scrib',"d in j)~cisicns:lJo. 3331e ~nd 32766 ond the 

addi tlotls1 ar~a shown or.. Ch<::rts .:.~o. 1 md :2 i."'l Exhlbl t No.1, 

prepared by R. E. Suthcrl~1d, Assist~t r.nginecr, for the Com­

mission. The COlll!:lission 1s elso :.sked to ~.uthori::e Gardens 
L.:nd and Water Compony to tra.."'ls!'er its properties to applicants 

and to authorize them to issue £,. $10,000 note Uld execute a. 

deed of trust to secure the payment of the note. The Commission 

is further asked to fix 3. uniform rate schedule which applicants 

may charge throughout the new service area. 

Exhibit No.1 =hows that there are now 177 con­

SUlUC:-S being SC::'V0C, by Pioneer Vln.t~r System and 208 by Gardens 

Land and Water Company syste~. The 194; operating rcvenues·of 

-2-



Be 

the l~tter system amount~d to $4,015.83 and of th~ former sys­

tem $3,223.95, m~kine a tot~l opcr~ting rev~nue of $7,239.78. 

In Ex.'1ibit No. 1 th€ cost 0;''' thE:: two properties is report~d 

nt $47,152.57 ~nd the acc=~cd depr0c1~tion at $5,364.28. 

Ther~ is ~t ~resent only one meter installed; that 

being on the school property on ~ontc::-~y Avenue, o.s sho··Nn on 

Chart No. 2 in EY~ibit No.1. Applic&nts h~ve no int~ntion 

of inst~lling :::leters except in cases where consumers waste 

water. 

Applicants ask permission to ch~rge the following 

rates: 

FLAT RATFS 

Single residence on lot with not to exceed 
10,000 square feet of irrigab1e area, ••••••••••••. $1.50 

For each additiono1 residence on lot, •••.••••••••..• 1.00 
For eech addit10nal 100 s~uare feet of 

irrigated area, ......... · .... ·.· ... ··.············· .015 

Monthly ~~inimll"Tl ChGl'gp:"; 

5/8 X 3/4 Inch 1'1etel' · ...•.. • • · • • • • ... • • • • .• • 
3/4 " It .. ~ ..................... . 

1 n rr • ............... *' ........ .. 
l'~ II t.I · ........ ., ................. . 
2 " II · ............................... . 
J " 1.1 · ........................ .. 
4 It ~I · ........ -. . ,., ,., ................... . 

S 1.2; 
1 .. 50 
2.50 
3.00 
5.00 

10.00 
15.00 

Each of the foregoing r:onthly minimum. che.rges will E:ntitle 
the consumer to the quantity of water wh1ch that ~ont~~y 
minim\ll:l ch<:rge will purch4'.sc :. t the following ::lonthly 
c..u:.nt1ty rates: 

Monthly C1u.ant1ty rat-es: 

First 700 cubic feet, 
Next 800 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet, 
Allover 1500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet, 

Swimming pool, $2.00 

$1.25 
.15 
.lO 

to 20.00 

A ceter may be installed on any service at th~ option of either 
the consumor or the utility. 

-3-



The proposed r&tes arc the sa~e as now charged on 

the two water systems, except in two particulers. The rate 

of the Go.rdens Land ~nd W::.ter Cocpany provides for a 50i per 

month charge for each ~dditional vacant lot served from either 

house lot ~ervice or v~cant lot service. This charge is dc-

leted in the proposed schedule. On the Pioneer water System 
I 

the monthly fl&t rate for single residence on one lot not to 

~xceed 7,400 s~u&re f~et in ar~a is $1.25 per month. In the 

proposed schedule the flet monthly rate i~ $1.50 for single 

rczidenc~ one lot not to cxc~ed 10,000 s~uare feet in area. 

A study m&de by the Commission ~ngineers shows th~t 75 prop­

erties served by the Pioneer V,rl t~r Systero ar0 subj ect to a 25i 

per month increase, while 189 properties will go:.:t &. decrees€' of 

14i per month. Over all applicantsl revenu~s will be reduced 

by $7.71 per month by the chang0 in the flat ~ate on tho 

Pioneer Wuter System. The Order herein will sllow applicants, 

with minor modifications, to place in effect the proposed rates. 

Under the flat r~te sch~dule for sinsle residence we believe 

that the word !l1rrigable" should be elimin&.ted. 

Applicantz ask per~issio~ to issue a $10 1 000 note 
. 

and to execute a deed of t~ust to secur~ the l>a.ym~nt of the note. 

The note bears interest ~t the rate of 5% per annUJn I th~ prin­

cipal and interest p.:.ycble in monthly i."1stallm~nts of $150, the 

first installment being due August 1, 1944. The proceeds of 

the note will b~ used by applicants to pay indebtedn~ss in-

curred to purch~s~ the outstanding stock of Gard~ns Land ~nd 

W.::l.ter Company. 

-4-



.:.C 

As stated, it is opplicants' intention to dissolve 

Gordcns Land :nd Water Company ~d distribut~ its prop~rties 

to applicants who are the sol~ stockholders of that corporc­

tion. At the hearing they emended th~ application cr.d ~sked 

permission in b~half of Gardens LZtnd and W&t~r Company to 

transfer the properties of that corporation to applicants. 

No one appeared at the h~aring to protest th~ grant­

ing of this cpplication, although a nu=bcr of consumers ctten­

ded the hearing and inquired about ~pplic&ntsr proposed rates 

and service. 

A public hearing having been held in the above en­

titled matter by Examiners Clark ~nd F~~~user ~d the Com­

mission being of the opinion thct the money which app11cants 

will obtain throueh the issu~ of a $10,000 note is reasonDbly 

required by them to ref~~d indebtedness, a~d that this applica­

tion should be granted as herein provided, ther~fore, 

IT IS HEREB~ ORDEhED thct the Gardens L~~d ~~d Water 

Coopany, be, ond it is h~reby, authorized to trsnsfer, aft~r 

th~ eff~ctive d~t0 hereof ~nd on or before December 31, 1944, 

its prop£'rti~s to Barton F. 1::cGlothlen and Mary Jmc McGlothl~n, 

his wife. 

IT IS ~~REBY ~URTHER ORDEhED that B~rton·F. McG1othl€n 

a.~d Mary Jo.nc McG1othl~n, his wife.!' be, a.nd they ~rc hereby, 

-5-



Be 

cuthorized to issu~ zfter the off~ctiv~ Qat~ hcreof ~nd on or 

before DecC'~b~r 31, 1944, c. note for tho;: sum of not exceeding 

S10,000, end to execute a decd of trust to secure the paym~nt 

of said note; seid note and said deed of trust to be in sub­

s te.ntia1ly the sz.ce for::: as th~ note a."ld deed of trust filed 

in this application as E~~ibit ~F.~ Th~ proceeds rcclizcd 

through the issue of s~id note shall be used by applicants to 

refund indebtedness incurred to acquire the stock of G~rdens 

Lund and Water Company. 

The Commission hereby declQres th~t public convenience 

and necessity requires and will rcq,uire B~rton F. McGlothlen 

and Mary Jo.ne McGlothlen, his wife, to construct, acquire, 

rn~intain and operate public utility water systems in the ar~a 

d~scribed in Charts 1 and 2 of Exhibit 1 filed in this applic\:).­

tion, therefore, 

IT IS HFR'EbY O?.DE?~D th:'>t a certificate of public 

convenience &no. necessity be, ~nd it is hereby, er~t~d to 

Barton F. ~cGlothlcn ond 1:~ary Jane ~tcGlothlcn, hi's wife, for 

said purposes. 

IT IS HEREBY tU~T!iER OFtDERED that concurrently v:1 th 

the effective date hereof the certificates of public conv~n1ence 

and necessity granted by Decision No. ;3;18, dated July 9, 1940, 

and by Decision No. 32766 d~ted Jcnuary 23, 1940 be, and the 

szme are hereby, cancelled. 

IT IS RE?~Y FURTHER ORDERED that Berton F. McGlothlen 

and Mary Jane McGlothlen,. his wife, be, ~d they ~:re hereby, 

authorized ~nd directed to file with the R~ilroad Commission 

-6-



J~ .::62~ p. 7 bC 

within thirty (,;0) d:.y~ from tho;: effective d:lte of thi:> Order, 

under the name of Pioneer W&'ter Company, thc following schedule 

of rates to be ch~rged for all water rendered to consumers 

subsequent to &..f&c; I ;&14= 4. which schedule of rates is ; ; 

hereby found to be just ~d reason~bl€ for the servic~s to be 

rendered. 

FLAT RATES 

S1ngl~ residence on on~ lot not to ~xceed 
10,000 square feet of arec> ••.••.•••..••.•..•.••.• $1.50 

For each additioncl r~sidcnc~ on lot, •.•.•.•.•.••••. 1.00 
For each oddi tion~l 100 SCi,"Il:::.re fe~t or irrigated 

~rea, for a p~riod of not less then fiv0 months .•. .015 

Monthly Minimum Ch~.rg~s 

5/8 x 3/4 Inch 1~etcr 
3/4 TJ IJ 

1 IT 11' 

It II 11 

Z II ,~ 

:3 Tf II 

4 11 11' 

• ••••••••• III •• '" .... '" ...... '" • '" ,. ... 

'" '" ........................ '" ... '" '" . · '" ............................................. .. 
• • flo '" .. ,. ••• II ..................... to •• 

'" ............. to • '" ..... '" .............. '" .. ....................................... 
....................................... 

$ 1.25 
1.50 
2.50 
3.00 
5.00 

10.00 
15.00 

Each of th~ foregoing !tonthly ::inimUl:l crwrges will 
entitle the consumer to the C),u:::ntity of w2ter which 
that monthly ~ini~um ch~rge will purch~s~ at the 
following TTMonthly QU':1.ntity R<:.tes TT : 

Monthly Cuantitv Fetes: 

First 700 Cubic Feet or less •.•.•••.••.••. 
Next 800 11 II per 100 Cubic Feet ••• 
AllOver 1,500 II IT II n 11 n 

$ 1.25 
.15 
.10 

Sv:i~ing Pool ............................ ~2. 00 to $10.00 

. 
1-. ~eter mcy be instc~lled on :;:ny service <:. t the option 
of the consumer or the utility. 

IT IS 5.E.f\KoY FUR'!'HEP. ORDEP.ED that Berton F. :.icGlothl~n 

and M~ry J~~e McG1othl€n, his wife, bc, and they are hereby 

directed as follows: 

-7-



1. Withi.."l thirty (30) d~:rs froe the d~te of this 

Order, to zubmit to this Co~~ission, for its opprovel, quud­

ruplicatc sets of rules nnd regul~tions gov~rning r~lations 

with its c~n~ure0rs, ez.ch set of which shall contain s suit-

~pproximately 8t x 11 inches in size, deli.."leoting thereupon 

L"l distinctiv0 morkL"lgs th~ bO~"ldcries of th~ ~uthoriz0d ser-

vic'!' o.rca; provid0d, howev~r" th.;, t such r.J.IlP or sketch shall 
.. 

not thereby b~ considered by this Co~issio~ or any other pub-

lic body as a final or conclusiv~ d~t~rminat1on or est~blish-

ment of the dedicated arell of service, or ~ny portion thereof. 

2. \~i thin sixty (,60) days from the date of this 

Order, to file with this Commission four copies of a compre-

hensive map dra~n to a sc~le of not less than 600 feet to the 

inch, upon which shall be delineated correctly by appropriate 

I:1<.:l.rk1ngs, the various tr:.cts of l~nd in the terri tory for which 

the certificate is gro.nt~d herein. This !!lap should 'be reaslm-

ably accurate, show the soU!'ce ~nd do to thereof.> and suffic:Lent 

data to determine cles.rly and definitely the loc:.tion of the 

various properties co:prising th0 ~~tire utility area of 

service. 

:3 • F,ile c. copy ~f th,,: note c:..nd cle~d of trus t ~x-

ccut~c. under the c.utho:-1 ty hcrei."l gr~ntec., together v·:1 th :l 

st;;.te=ent showing th0 purpOS0S for which the proceeds cf said 

note were expended. 

I 'I' IS hE?EBY :O'UhTZiER O:f-'.DERED that th~ certificate 

of public convenience ~d necessity granted herein is subj€ct 

to the followL"lg provision of law; to-wit: 

,.. 
-0-



A.26206, p.9 Be 
tt' 

That th'? Co:r.:n:ssion shz.l1 h2.vC no pow~r to a~thor1z-e 

the cap1tnliz~tion of th~ c~rtific~t~ o! public convcnienc~ 

f..ud nec€ssi ty herein gra."'ltcd, or the right to oV'.~n, operate·, or 

enjoy such certific~tc in ~xcess of th~ ~mount actually psid 

to th€ S t~ te or to a pC'li tical subdi "J'isio~'l thereof, as th~ CC:'l.-

sideration for the grant of said certificate of public con­

venience ~d necessity. 

IT IS HEF.EBY FURTRER ORDE?:F·D th&t the z.uthority hcrcin 

granted will become effective upon the payment of the fee re­

quired by Section 57 of the Public Utilities Act, which fee is 

Twenty-five ($25.00) Dollars. 

Dated at San FrDncisco, California, this 

day of September, 1944. 

, . 

~~dLae 
Comrn1s.;>ioners 

RAlLROAt> COMMISSION 
S'tATt: Ctr' CAI.IF01\NIA 


